

No. 13-56746

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

and

JAMES M. SWOBEN, Qui Tam Relator,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY,
a Connecticut corporation, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

EILEEN M. DECKER

United States Attorney

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

KAREN SCHOEN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7533
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-3159
karen.a.schoen@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Conduct Alleged Is Sufficient to State a Claim That Defendants Falsely Certified the Accuracy of Data Submitted to Obtain Payments from the Government	5
A. Defendants' Certifications Are False Because Defendants Failed to Exercise Due Diligence in Ensuring the Accuracy of Submitted Data	5
B. Defendants' Certifications Are Also False Because Defendants Ignored Available Information Suggesting That At Least Some Diagnoses Were Unsupported	14
II. The Conduct Alleged Is Also Sufficient to State a Claim That Defendants Knowingly and Improperly Avoided an Obligation to Repay Money to the Government	18
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Kane ex rel. United States v. Healthfirst, Inc.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	21
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	8-9
<i>United States v. Bourseau</i> , 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 15
<i>United States v. Ekelman & Associates</i> , 532 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1976)	12-13
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Keltner v. Lakeshore Medical Clinic, Ltd.</i> , No. 11-cv-00892, 2013 WL 1307013 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 28, 2013)	21

Statutes:

False Claims Act:

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	2, 4, 18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	4, 18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G)	2, 5, 18, 19, 21
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(7) (2008)	18, 19
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1).....	4, 15, 16
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3).....	19

Social Security Act:

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d).....	7, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d)(2)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d)(3)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d)(4)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(C).....	6

Regulatory Materials:

42 C.F.R. § 422.308(c)(1) 6

42 C.F.R. § 422.310(g) 6

42 C.F.R. § 422.326(a) 20

42 C.F.R. § 422.326(c)..... 20

42 C.F.R. § 422.503(b)(4)(vi) 7

42 C.F.R. § 422.504(l)..... 2, 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15

42 C.F.R. § 422.504(l)(2) 2, 6

65 Fed. Reg. 40,170 (June 29, 2000) 6, 7, 10, 13

79 Fed. Reg. 29,844 (May 23, 2014)..... 7,11

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986),
reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 13, 15

S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009),
reprinted in 2009 U.S.C.C.A.N. 430 18

Other Authorities:

Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984)..... 9
